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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located at 820 Isabella Street, in the City of Oakland in Alameda County, California
{see Figure 1), and is occupied by the Automotive Service Company (ASC), The contact person for ASC
is Mr. Henry Suico, whose telephone number is (510) 444-7131.

Bernabe & Brinker, Inc, (B&B) was contracted by ASC to remove a 55-gallon waste oil eank from the
site. A hydraulic lift pit was also excavated (see Figure 2).

This report documents tank closure and hydraulic lift excavation activities at the subject site.

2.0 TANK REMOVAL

Prior to beginning tank removal activities, B&B contacted the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) and obtained an Underg : OV ermit from the City of Oakland,
attached in Appendix A,

On August 19, 1996, tank removal activities began by removing asphalt from over the tank. Next, soil
was excavated from over and around the tank in order to hoist it to ground level. Additionally, the
former hydraulic lift pit was excavated to a depth of 7 feet. A toial of about § cubic yards of soil wese.
cxcavated Juring tank and Tift removal activities. | 3y .‘wL(_f «fn] k, t;‘{i)

Apparent hydrocarbon contamination, as evidenced by stains and odor, was apparent in the soil within
the tank excavation. /Overexcavation of the apparently contaminated soil reached a maximum depth of
about 9 feet.~The soil was placed on top of and covered with plastic. The groundwater table was not
encountered during excavation activities. .

Prior to removal from the excavation, th¢ tanks were purged of flammable vapors by displacement with
200 pounds of dry ice and tested with a combustible gas indicator. After being hoisted to the ground
tanks were examined for evidence of leakage by Mr. Britt Johnson of the Ozkland Fire Department _
(OFD), Jennifer Eberle from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and B&B.

The tank was of single-wall, steel construction and in poor condition as evidenced by st amd several

The tank was transported off site by Erickson, Inc., as hazardous waste under Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest, State Manifest Pocument Number 95269982, for disposal at their Jocation at 255 Parr Boulevard
in Richmond, California 94801 (sce Appendix B). "

Tank removal and subsequent soil sampling activities were conducted in accordance with the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region’s (CRWQCB) "Tri-Regional Board Staff




Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites”, dated 10
August, 1990.

2.1 Soil Sampling and Chemical Analyses

After removal of the tank, two discrete soil samples were collected from the floor of the tank excavation
and a 2 to 1 composite sample was collected from the stockpifed soil for chemical analysis at the locations
shown in F:gy/l Sml les S-1 and S-2 were collected in native soil beneath the tank at depths
of about 6.5 and 9 feet, respectwely The samples were collected by driving a clean 2-inch diameter by
6-inch long brass tube into the soil recovered by backhoe bucket with a slide-hammer corer.

Soil samples SPI and SP-2 collected from the stockpiled soil for composite chemical analysis were
collected directly into brass tubes driven by a slide-hammer corer at depths of about 2.5 feet below the
stockpile surface,

After collecting each sample, the brass tube ends were quickly covered with Teflon sheeting and capped
with plastic end-caps. Each tube was labeled to show site address, project number, sample name and
depth, date and time collected, and sampler name and stored in an iced-cooler.

Samples collected from the excavation area and stockpile were transported to California Department of
Health Services (DHS) certified McCampbeti Analytical, Inc. located in Pacheco, California accompanied
by chain-of-custody documentation. V

All soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 5030/8015M; for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHD) by EPA methods 3550/8015M; for methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylemes (BTEX) by EPA method 8020; for total recoverable hydrocarbons as oil and
grease (TRPH) by EPA method 418.1 and Standard Method 5520 C&F; and for cadmium, chromium,
lead, mickel and zinc (METALS) by EPA methods 6010/200.7. Samples S-1 and S-2 were additionally
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOC) by EPA method 601/8010,

2.1.1. Analytical Results

TPHG was detected in soil samples 5-1, 5-2 and SP-1,2 at concentrations of 110 parts per million (ppm),
73 ppm and 100 ppm, rpspecuvely, “‘I‘?HD was detected at concentrations of 240 ppm, 85 ppm, and 180
ppm, respectively. LSﬁ/me or all BTEX chemicals were detected and MTBE was nondetect, Wfl;e reader
is referred to Table 1 for a summary of MTBE and BTEX chemical concentrations. -~

TRPH was detected in samples S-1, $-2 and SP-1,2 at concemrations of 3900 ppm, 750 ppm and 2000
ppm, respectively, Results are summasized in Table 2.



1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,3- dichlorobenzene, 1,4-dichlorobenzene and tet:rachloethene ~were detected in samples
S5-1 and $-2. Results for VOC analysis are summarized in Table 3. "

All METALS were detected in the samples, with the exception of cadmium, and are summarized in Table
4. o

Analytical results are presented as certified amalytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation in
Appendix C. | .~

3.0 DISPOSITION OF EXCAVATION AND STOCKPILED SOIL

On February 28, 1997, the stockpiled soil was sampled for disposal by Allwaste Transportation &
Remediation. The samples were apalyzed by. Ady, Technology Laboratories located in Slgnal Hill,
California using EPA methodum m@m “Results were nondetect for all analyses.—The certified
laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix C

On March 12, 1997, B&B backfilled the excavation with sand and compacted the excavation to grade.

On March 20, 1997, Allwaste disposed of about 9 tons of soil from. the excavation. The seil. was
transported to Al Envirosmental (B&J Sanitary landfill) in Vacaville, California, wader Non-hazardous
Wastc Manifest B2097 attached in Appendix B. QoA

{ i
W \f\b‘

It has been Bernabe and Brinker's pleasure to be of service to you. Any questions pertaining to
conditions of this report can be directly addressed to Bernabe and Brinker, Inc.

Sincerely,

AN~

Mark R. Varpey
Geologist
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Sample Date TPHG | TPHD | MTBE Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- . Xylenes
benzene

S-1 8/19/96 | 110 «| 240 7 ] ND<0.06 -] 0026~ | 0.44 - 062 < 1.7 -
§-2 8/19/96 73« 857 [ ND<006-| ND .- | 023 - 027 — 0.90 .~
SPL2{1] |8/19/9 | 100.-| 180 “] ND ~ | ND | 017 < | 052 -~ 075 -~
RL[2] ——e 1.0 1.0 | 005 0.005 < | 0.005 0.005 0.005

/;J'
TABLE 1. RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSI@FOR TPH, MTBE AND BTEX FOR
820 ISABELLA STREET, OAKLAND

[1] COMPOSITE STOCKPILE SAMPLE

[2] REPORTING LIMIT
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Sample Date TRPH
S-1 8/19/96 3900 7
5-2 8/19/9% 750 -

SP1.2[1} 8/19/9% 2000

RL[2} —— 10

TABLE 2. RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS (ppm) FOR TRPH FOR 820 ISABELLA
STREET, OAKLAND

1] COMPOSITE STOCKPILE SAMPLE

[2] REPORTING LIMIT




1,3-DCB ]

Sample Date 1,2-DCB[1]4 [ 1,4-DCB < | TCE[2] ~
-1 8/19/96 1100 « | 1% < { 460 7 33
$-2 8/19/96 290" 55 < 100 7 28
RL[3] e 5 5 5 5

TABLE 3. RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSI

STREET, OAKLAND

{1] DICHLOROBENZENE

[2] TETRACHLORETHENE

[{3) REPORTING LIMIT

- ——

\ \(‘
@OR VOC FOR 820 ISABELLA




Sample | Date | Cadmiwmn I Chromium | Lead | Nickel | Zinc
$-1 8/19/96 ND | 40 7 71 71 56 < | 457
§-2 8/19/96 ND 38 71 1 67 <] 517
SP1,2[1] | 8/19/96 ND 42 70 | 110 7] 40 <

RL[2] omramere 0.5 0.5 3.0 20 1.0

TABLE 4, SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS (ppm) FOR METALS FOR 820 ISABELLA
STREET, OAKLAND

{1] STOCKPILE COMPOSITE SAMPLE

{2] REPORTING LIMIT




APPENDIX A
PERMITS AND RECEIPTS




Excavation Permit Granted.

CITY OF OAKLAND

Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. no_61-96

Permit o Excavate and install,

Cakland, California,
Wa

PERMISSION |5 HERESY GRANTED TO pia AN

No.

Tank Parmit

Auygust 13 19, 96

ste 0il

remove YXIASRKKX Gesoline tank and excavate commanecing—___foet insidePTOPEY L Vg
¥

. " Straet Strast
an the —side ‘,{ Av faat. — of. —Avanue
House Neo. 820 Isabella St. _As*::::. Present Storage_wasSte oil
Owner: Henry Suice Address 8§20 Isabella Phong Ha4~7131
Applicant Bernabe & Brinker Inc. Address__ 2240 Wood St, Phone 313482
Dimensions of sireat- [sidewalk) surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanh___l_-__._CapuH-,- 200 Gallons, sach.
Remarks: : i

This Parmit is g}anhd in accordance with sxisting City Ordinances.
Ownar hereby agress to remove tanks on discontinuance of use er when notified by the City Authorities.
When installing, removing or repairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near premises.
AFP‘HV d 4 N
Fire Marshal
Approved
Drainags Division Enginuering Dept.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
jsaned in accordance with Ord. Neo. 278 CMS, Sec. §-2.04
_squars fest of digging or removal granted. s
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTIO \
The teceipt of & __special deposit is heraby scknowledged, I q 0 :
GENERAL DEPOSIT. '
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES.
r—s— Fire Marshal
7 52 GALeA) UD K
Inspection Fes Paid - - «» - - - - = s 150.00 NO TIC E
Recaived by b. Clemons ck#2416 rec#741190 B ‘Before Covering Tanks, Above Certificate Must Bae Signed.

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

When ready for inspection notify Fire Prevestios Beress, 273-3851

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

%3p.88 (6.87)



Cash Receipt NE 741190

. Cash (]
CALH RECEPT osheceptvouhers e B | ekl

Payment Received from: e PeA LAY
DIRECT CASH CREDITS ' ?74 éé £ /é@’?'ﬁ{/ Q%éﬂ 7

—~ 7 :
em) 4 JndiSF_[Oroanization Gont Cumi0 Fixed Asset No [T Ere[FEsere

727077 N 1 1T jaj_—_

W SUBTOTAL /52:45

o T
Auxitiary Recept Reference # N _;6__ - %

ya 97///6

Explanation.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES
Hem Description Customer Number | Invoice Number Amount
1 e L .
2 ) o _~ -___ i o s |
3 . _ .
A o .
5 ) .
o~ .
“ ~ F » | Received by: Entered by: /.52 ,47’
t:,—;% = AES W L
ent Collecting 3#'5 c Treasury Section
d T/ 2l see @Zaﬁlwfé -
Received by RRCC or Grant Fiscal Affairs

©10-010-6 (7/88) Original to Custormer, Yeliow to Revenue Reponing/Cash Collection or Grant Fiscal Atiairs Section, Pir 10 Traasury Section, Goldenmod to Originating Dapartment

R R R R R R RRRRRERERRREREEEEEEEEEEEEEEESESEESESEESESSEEEEESEREEERRRERPRPRPRFSPFEFEFEFEFEFEPPFEFEFFEFEFEFEREPFEREEEEEEFEFEEEEEEEEE—E———————————————————EEES



|AcE: o /\/'

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
OFFICE OF THE AUDITIQR-CONTROLLER

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT Ne 773702

$ (173’0 e ’

DOLLARS

[—J CAsH q‘( PERSONAL/CASHIER'S CHECK/M. 0. ¢ 10} U 19 392 | oheR:

| RECETVED FROM: B0 o €. [Swmkz,( W |
| FoR: B b Cov. (. ¢ 2 /SAbdlfz_, %ML (A QL/(,0’7 |

g (e o S

110-1 (Rev 10/83) 0123F (08) DYstrfibution:) White - Payor Wellow & Pink - Depart.
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natura is on this cedificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed b
d Professions Coda, administered by the BMgiun of Measuremean! Standards of the g:iffomia Departmant of Food and Mgrim.rltures.r
FOLANMDE L ~) i i g‘%{:’ L, TICHET NI.: Zmaes —
Y ORD. o T DBTE:  S/88/07 L5 ET “riFaEl
TTLLE . . Cf 25587 edgedlnit:
L CommadityCONTOM TERL
PG T RO SinET o0 ) Tota
sEY ROAT — ¥

PTLLE

Tyogmb e, s ] Lo

e A

- ;
-r r
/‘: LS A
e

\\
i
[

;
kﬁﬁcﬂéﬁ&f.

. ' se \\
. #:  DRIVERS SIGNATURE Sob % iTARTES R Has i B
[P / DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER
e e T e e e e .

e — e e e b e el AL 1 A i

scribed by
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE U S —— .
g i 3 following ot oommodﬂ%was AN e A btyz:dm:%r:;nhﬁ:‘t::'admbgs&: ﬁ:?; Elﬂeﬁ:zrgsn?e?\%?in’é?m of thangalllomla Dapartmen of Food and Agricutture
e T o of Division § of the Calitornia Business and Professions o,
pler 7 (commencing with Sectlon 12700)
[HMEOUND NO. 328ES
TRUCK NUMBER 1 e -
ofRn w5687 DETE » L 1 !f Srae R
AR ATED 5071 Pl &
T Commodisy: CONTAMINATED SUIL, iom
' ) ) Y - — -‘- w

Gempoant § R Charge/Unit: |

ERYIR/NON NORCAL R RN Totai Crerge: 'ih'." S}é

2 ~amel s & 5,

HAaY ROAD " eSaO7 Tendeved: ( o

- . L'r Zoof e oo . &3, AR

e A " Licensce No.:1DP344805 Route: Change:
Source nANLAKND I3 &

y - - . oy Fal f-|,| —
Inbound Weights 4Q6&E 1bs. SCALE A
L.
JILL FIGSHER J
: PTEETSTRL £ uTY ASTER

F'. (. ¥ : DRIVERS SIGNATURE Jobh 5, pITERTOTBRAL £ DEPUTY WEIGHM ;_J

e sy pm— ——— —— —— 2w .

R




APPENDIX B
DISPOSAL MANIFESTS




State of Calilornio—Environmemal Protection Agency .
* Form Approved OMB No, 2050-0039 (Expires $-30-96) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Texic Substances Contro
Placne print or typa.  Form detigned for ute on elite [12pitch) iypewriter, . : Saocroments, Califernln

? UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genercior's US EPA ID No, Maniest Document Ho, 2. Poge 1 | Information in the shaded orees

WASTE MANIFEST - qAIClolol /917|45r3|6| 0,0(9,66| a1 s mot racuired by Federol k.
I

3. Generotor's Nome and Mailing Address A“hﬂiobf'/@éﬂf&’f‘-& C'/J A. State Monifest Document Number

Fio ..'.Z:saé.af//q - ok Jone?, @w/ifaww'e' ' 95269982

B. State Generotors 1D -

. Genorsioc's Pans 4578 4/ HH — 47/3) rard TV A AN EE NN
5. Trorsporter 1 Compony Nome &. US EPA ID Mumber C. State Tromaporter’s 1D
Nexanna |C|A|N|91812413,85(616 O Tromporteris Phere ($10) 6871292
7. Transporier 2 Compony Nome B. US EPA ID Number €. State Tronsporier’s IC
L 1§ L L] b ] [ ] [F Trompeners Phone
?. Designated Forility Nome and Site Addrens 10, US EPA IO Number G. State Foclfty’s 1D
Erickson, Inc. - 255 Parr Blvd. . = ;Jﬁlﬂlﬂlowlhlﬁlfilal‘)nl
Richmond, California 94801 1CiA| D|OIO‘9|5|6|6 3]9[2 . {510) 235-1393
11. US DOT Deseription (inchiding Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, ond 1D Number) ':oc"“'“‘;; gl‘m‘";"';‘ - I‘d’:,' 1. Woste Number
a, . ; State 512
aste Empty Storage Tank
¢|_ NON-RCRA Hazardovs Waste Solid. o011 | 7 PlOpASTY P ::“"NO“E
N - '
E o
* BN NEEEEN /o
T [ State
o EPA/Other
5 AN EENN
d State
AN TSN o
3. Addifional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above I | K. Hondiing Codes for Wastes Uisted Above
sy 0 Qty. 1 Empty Storage | e
Tank # /85 7% . Tank has baen inerted with -:
15-1bs. DRY ICE per 1000 gallong capacity. ‘[« = d.

15. Spacial Handling Instructions ond Additional Information

Keep away from sourcee of ignition. : : f
8ite Location: _F2o 5@ Egggﬁfg el (Qgéé.voﬂ, aﬂfﬁwéﬂ%
24 . Contact Name: Afensys wiCe & Phone # (47/¢) At /

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIRICATION: | hereby declare that the of this contignment are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping name ond are classified,
packed, marked, ond lobeled, and ars in all respects in proper condifion for trorsport by highway occording to applicabls Infernational and national government regulations,

"icmuluruequunﬁvynan«dor.lmﬂfymuu|hmnpmgmm|np{muudmmwmmdnﬁcmdwmgmmdmmmmlhm determinad 1o be
economically procticable ond that  hove selectad the practicable method of freatmend, sorege, or disposal currently ovallable fo me which minimizes the present and future
threot to umen health and the emironment; OR, it | am a imall quonitty generator, | have made o good faith effort 1o minimize my waste genaration and select the best
wasts management methed that s avolloble to me ond that | can afford. e

- e 7 _,«':" " Manth Year
IRy Sey) %:j",édaw/ _ ety 0,8 I/?I 91k

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Y

1 | 27._tromsporter 1 Ackndwledgement of Receipt of Materials _aen e .

A | Printed/Typed Hame : ' Signature S| A Day Year

4 James R. KAR Cox %m V7 Lot |88 /T7 976

& [e.7 2 Acknowled of Receip of Moterich ys’ : 4

R |Printed/Typed Name : Signoture. Moh Doy Year

; . - [ T
19. Discraponcy Indication Spoce

F

A

c

1

L .

1 1 20. Fuclity Owner or ator Cerlllication of receipt of harardoys moterials covered by this monife | as noted in ftem 17, —

; Printed/Typad Mame Signature . Month Day Yeor

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC B022A (9/94)

€PA BTO0—12 Yellow: GEMERATOR RETAIN




1soptended saiely lor filn forecoid, . -
¥ Ig oF rec -4 Shipper’s No.

alongl o~ @rrerce o

?1)0 y faé«: /é Carrier Agent's No. 0966

ECEVED. subfect to the classifications and tarjiy in ellect an thg dale of the receipt by |he carrier of 1he properly described in the Original Bill of Lading, N

19%_from /‘3), /.‘Vd?/{(‘” 3 el 6"/-'1//('1/, ..Z:v(,.

the peopeety describad oy, In apparenl good order, arCApl EY naded [conents Endl condilion ol oonanta o Packaoes Rk reen) ratked, comdinned ood derslined 49 Blevan below, which Said company Ithe wonl scmpany bring undecstood Meoghot [his reilract a8 meamng ang Tersun or Senpariest i pazsessen

the tunproty -ttt the coMract) Agres 10 oy 10 ia sl plooe of defvery o 3ald desfination, # on s own ralraad. water Hna, highwaty 1oHle or soidas of wathin the fouriocy of Hs Bighway ccmlion, uhetwise 10 ddobver m aeathi carder on the roule o spst dectingin n B rs netuahy agieeil, as to ek eaine
o B or ary +f sad proparty ower s of any portion of Bald route to deslinstion, and #s 1o each party ot aiy ime Interested I o o ey of sEd roperty. [t every Service 10 be potkormexd hereunder Shak be subjac fo ak the conblors o prolatid by Gw sttt rinted or wrdtlen heem cootaetd. ncha s
the corrianes on back heveot, wheth are beretry greed ko by The shioper and accepted for Wimsel nnd his nasigna

(Mail of sireel address of cansignee-For purposes of nolification nnl-,r_)

Consigned to Erickson, Ine. 255 Parr Blvd.

Contra
Destination Richmond, State of Calif. Zip Code_g_[.'_qg_]_' County of_Costa |

Street Cily
Belivering Vehicle
Routing Carrier__ D€XanNna or Car Initiaiz_X__no. T-1 .

ollec} On Dellvgry 000 charge ¢ Shgper [
‘ 702, J‘?j and remit to: lgd,yﬂmag? % #%-7 Y2 9 lo be paid by \Gonsignee ]
Subjee] to Seclion 7 of candilions. if

this shipment i In he delivered 1o Hn

Street Clly State]| consigner withot recourse on the con-

. signor, tha conskinar shall sin The Jol-
Clss Check
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- CHAIN OorF CUSTODY A\ CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS
¥ - 38750 Pasep Prdre Parhway, Sufte A-}I
Laboratory: McCampbell Analwical Frement, Califormia, S4535
{10 2nd Avenue South, D-7 Bunineses: {$v0) TR1-t98¢ FAX: (S18) 7e1-33Ce
Pacheco, California 94553, L Centects ik J{ | Semplers 47, Lo 1>
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Aug-29-96 06" 37A Johl"l N. Alt {blw) FPFLl-aali
[% el el i B e e R ek el

4

| |
110 2nd Avcnue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94557
MP.CAMPBETI. ANALYTICAL TNC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510- 7981622

1(:hem Project JD: ﬂ%—lﬁs 8‘20 lsabeualDaie Sampled na,lwoe ]

lfplgenl ImernatiOna!
138750 Paseo P adre Pkwy, # A-11 ‘15""“’ Oakland J!Bate R.eceived: 08!20.4‘96 )

iDale E xtracted: 08/20/96

Fremont, CA 94336 Client Contact’ John Ak

Client O Eate Analyzed: DR/20-08/23/9%

tile Hydracarbony a3 Gasoline®, with Methyl tert- Butyl Ether* & BTEX"
; SE BayRegion) msthed GCE] (5030] —

i Gasoline Range (cu.u) Volu

; 'Eih Tbeo-| l “ Rec.
Lab 1D Cliem ID  [Matrix! TPH(E]‘ MTHBE | Benzene 1 ‘Toluene || z::n e Xylenes |Surrogate
| H |
- e ' ‘ ; ! -
63108 8-1 5 110b,d 'ND< 0.06) 0.026 \ 0.4 0.62 1. '. 104

Bl _ , 1 — ~r
62109 52 7 S 73bd (ND< 0.06 ND i 0.23 0.27 0.9 i [R12 S
68110 SP-1.2 5 100.b.4 ND ND i 017 o5z | 015 L g

. i ’ __‘!

'i i — l e ———
[._—' ‘ “ - i T .‘
i i | L e -._.._'l
! . \
et

i - — -
1

% l ] ——

\ I

[ B

\ | =

Reporting Limit unless | W J sougl | 80 0.5 05 | 05 05 |

otherwise stated; ND P B % . |
means not detected J ] : :

above the reporting limt | 3 1omgkg | 005 0.005 | 0005 . 0.005 0005 | :

I ! ¥ .

¢ wates and vapor samples are reported in ug/L., soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exracts in mg,fl.\
1
¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogaie peak \

. *Thefo gdescrlphons of the TPH chromatggram are curs nature and McCan bell Anal 1is not
m onslb ‘%‘ eir inle etation: a) unmod % 3%rrm i {gca aso line is si 9 ﬁ?c«;l]:t b) h:;wjg;c:as:s)lnu?e
g6 compoundsare s cam sged gasoline?). ¢ h?mr ‘fasollne tange compoun s(the most moblle §mmn)|
u[‘e sl ir u t.d g}!s eranga &mmunds havmg Yoa chromar.o% phic peal:s are significant; bio ogicul '
ere resent sg-on v pattensxolme 0035 no]u ppear to be dﬁrmd rﬁignsu ﬁ)‘] {M: %)hne toa feh‘;-; isplate
r diesel range compounds are si any; h) ighter than wa m
heen? s present; i) hquxa sampethat containg greaf thax 3 wol. % sediment; j; nog?ecogr:irz‘abl;e;auer:f cibte

DHS Certification No. 1644 £ ’ Edward Hawmilten, Lab Director

o000

000000000000 00000000000000000000000000°
et
|




Aug-29-96 06:38A John N. Alt (510) 791-3306 H.04

RMDTLL LSS I R L N T L

- 110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553 '
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele; $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Epigene International {Client Project ID: # 96-168, 820 Isabella{Dare Sampled: 08/19/96 g
'38750 Pasen Padve Pkwy, # A-11 Streer, Oakland Date Received: 08/20/96 —_].
Fremont, CA 94336 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 08/20/9
Clieat P.Q: 1Date Aaalvzed; O8/20-08/22/96
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons s¢ Diesel *
EPA methods mg!mgg 3015, and 3550 or f", 10, Californla RWQCB (5F Bay Region) method GCFID(3850) or GCFID(3510
6. . ;
Lsb ID Client1D | Matrix TPH(d)' Aarroonte”
68108 51 3 240,.d 108
68109 51 5 ' 85.e.d 102 .
68110 SP-1,2 5 180,,0 boondt ]
1]
l |

-——— .

Beporting Limit unless other- | W 50 ug/L
wise siated; ND means not de- | .
tected abowe the reporting limit |5 1.0 mgkg

i

* water samples are reported in ug/l., s0il and sludge sampies in mp/ke, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sampl ks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
basalm.or,surrogatenl.m been din%‘misged bydiluuongufnngmawﬁr;&ﬂ b of: urogate P n e

* The fo °“'E,‘§ descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursor} n nature and McCampbel) Anal:nical is not
m ons their mterpratation: a) wnmadithe % or weakly ed die ificant d
rouﬂids are significans; o recognizable attern: ¢j & ‘:Ie! dues:‘]:? )3 smiﬂ::ns;tl) I!:'l s “: ran)e r:’;sn: “nﬁt

cAnt; 0} medium mlmg emt does not match diesel (7); f}one to a few Isolated peaks
tes t; £) ot ran
fhae mn.%lm Groater thO Sirm@ |rn:2: b)“gt\tert an water miscubfe sheen is present; ) liquid s mplc|

-

DHS Cenifieation No. 1644 o o Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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LHTZ (T ADDO et crr 1, " e - L o

A
110 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International - ;Cliem Froject 1D: # 96-163; 820 lsabeila'hl)ate Sampled: 08/19/98 [
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy. # A-11 Street, Oakland Date Received: 08/20/96
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 08/20/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08720/96
{ Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Seanning IR Spec. |
trometry* 1
LR merhod 418.) or 9073, Standard Meshody 3330 CAF -i
[
. . + ¢ % Recowery |
LabID Client ID Matrix TRFH " Surrogate
e, g ==
68108 81 Vs 1900 . {
63109 2 5 750 | A
68110 $P-12 S 2000 4
| : :
!
| !
4. -
, !
} . 1
1 '
T - t
. ;
| : !
L N i
! i
| |
Repotiing Limit unless other. w 1.0 mg/l.
wise jme i ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit 5 10 mg/kg
* water samples are reported in my/L and solls and shadges in mg/kg
surrogau dilwted out of range or not applicable 1o this sample
it A the | oratom di
" sty B g e PSSl e by e iecton e piogphy vih D
" 1) diese llfgncom otmds C! ) are present; ¢) ofl-fange cumpoﬁgl:d! (>pCls are rese t ¢ nos&n
atterned t(M;e uolated enP (s com unds are absent or insignificant relative ¢ Rll’lﬁ inferr i['l:r
at corn bmlo calty derived mo ecu s {lli{p Mate the source of IR ubsorptwn. ) al lgi-lalter than wmt
immiscible cen is preseat; 1) liquid sample that conlains greater than ~ 5 vol. % tedim

DHS Certification No. 1644 ’/‘Z/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Aug-29-96 06:38BA John N.

Alt
YO==1T1270 U= owm 1! L]

MR Y e

(510) 791-3306

e .

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-162) Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International lC\it:m Project Y0, # 96-168, 320 lsabellajDaie s{mpled: D8/191%6
18750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # A-11 Street, Oakland Date Received: 08/20/96
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Al Date Extracted: 08/20/96
Client P.O: ‘Date Analyzed: (8/20-08/26/96
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA methgd §0f or 3010
. Lab iD 68108 68109
I Client ID §-1 52
Magiy. $ S
|Compoy ebonccntration
Bromodichloromethans ND< 25 ND< 15
Bromoform™ 4 ND<2s ND= 15
| Bromomethane , ND< 25 ND«< 15 -
Carbon Tettachlotide!™ ND< 25 ND< 15 . .
| Chlorobenzene NI)< 25 ND< 15 )
lorotthane ND< 28 ND< 15 !
z-cﬁloroeth,(d Vigy Ether'® | ND<35 ND< i5
Chioroform *° ND<« 35 ND< |5 -
|Chioromethane ND< 25 ND< 15 — ]
Dibromochloramethane ... ND% 25 —ND% 15
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1100 290 i
-Dichlorobenzene 190 55 i ._l'
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 460 joo t |
Dichloredifiluoromethane ND< 25 ND< 15
|1,1-Dighlosoethane ND< 2§ ND< 15 —
1,2-Dichloroerhane ND< 23 ND< |5
11-Dichlorosthene ND< 25 ND< 5
.cls 1,2-Dichlorgethene ND= 2§ L ND< 1S
yrans ) 2-Dichiorosthene ND< 25 ND= 15 —_
},2-Dichloropropane ND< 25 ND< |5
cls 1,3-Dichloropropent ND< 25 ND< 13 -
trens 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 23 ND< 15
Methviene Chioride™ ND<_}(0 ND< 60
1,1,2 2-Tewrachloroethane ND< 25 ND< 15
Tsuachloroethene 3 28
(felal-Trich L] ND< 25 ND< 15
jlul:-Trichloroethane —...ND< 25 ND< i5 e aia ]
Trichlorecthene ND-= 2§ ND< 1S
-+ [ Trichiorofluoromethane ND« 25§ ND~=< 15
Viayl Chloride™® ND= 28 ND< 15
Ye Recovwry § e 117 17
Comments
. mr_lﬂd VIpOr sammples are reported in ug/l. soil and sludge samples in ag'kg ond all TCLP exracis in wpf..
Reporting limit volest atherwss sined: witsr/ CLP exracls, ND< 0.5up/l., solf and sludge, N < Sugkg
ND means ot detected above the reporting limit; N/A means wnslyec ot applicablic to this analyvis
(b) tetomomothape: (¢) tetrachioromethane: (d) (2chlorosthoxy) etheno; (¢) wrichloramethane; (0 dichloromethane, (g) thiofotihene,

Hiiter then water immisciblc shees it pregent (i) Hquid f¢ tha -
DHS Ceriifioation e au she: {i) Mquid smmple that oontains gau,r;E I?f 3wl % sedimen,

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Aug-29-96 06:39A John N Alt (bla) 791-3306 P.G7

U~ TATI0 et VI e e e e gy

o 110 Znd Avenue Soulﬁ,_#_ﬁl’acheco, CA 94553 '
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798- 1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

‘Epigene International h ‘C'.ieut P:ojen- 10 #96-168, 320 lsubtlln‘lbnu Sampled: 0819/96 i

38730 Pasco Padre Phoy, # A-L1 (SVCEt Onkland Date Received: 08120196 ‘

Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John hlll | Dare Extracted: 08/20/96

Client P..O: | |Date Analyzed: 08/20/96 T
LUFT Metals ‘

ERA spatytical pethods 6010/2007 23497 - . .
LabID © ClentID  |Matrix|Extraction®|Cadmium Chromiurnll Lead | Nickel | Zine |qhe RS
68108 51 S TTLC ) ND ap |24 %6 43 { 102

| 68109 5-2 s | TTLC ND " 38 7.1 67 51 u oo
68110 | sP-12 s | Tie | ND @ 42 170 | w 109

|
|

Reporting Limit unlory othor- 5 TruC 0.5 ma/kg 05 LX) 20 10
wiie maced, NI mewns not de- - t
|tmd abowe wie reporting o | w TILC  |ooosmeL | 0005 | 000s .05 0.0¢
STLC.ICLP | 001 mg/L, 0.08 02 008 | 0os
- \

* soli sumples und studge e 1eporizd M me'ky, 200 water samples and 2l) §TLC & TCLP extracts in me/L
" Lesd is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for 20ils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2302 (A A Furnuace) for water zamplos
;IE.PA exraction methods 131 1{TCLP), J0l03030(water, TTLC), 3040 organie metsioes, TTLC), 3050(tolids, TTLC), STLC fiom CA Title

‘ surrofte diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate nos apphicable o this nralysis
& reporting limk exised duc matrix interferenco

1) liquid sampie that m!mlns poater than - 3 vol, % sediment; this sediment is extracced with the higuid, I aceordencs with EPA
imethodologies and can significantty effect reporicd meal eoncentrations.

/"};/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Ceruification No, 1644
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Pg_Y o}
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY;
W\ P vanced Technology Mathod of Transport Sample Condition Upon Recaipt \
P 4 Laboratories Batch #: co# Walk-in g, 1. COOLER TEMP 'C (26) 5 SEALED vyO NO
Courier
1510 E. 33rd Street PO ) UPS 0 2, CHILLED YO NO B #OFSPLSMAICHCOC YOO NO
Signal Hill, CA 90807 FED.EXP. OJ 3 HEADSPACE (VOA) YO N[ 7. PRESERVED YO NO
(310) 9894045 - FAX (310) 989-4040 | Logged By: Date: Time:, ATL 0O 4, CONTAINER INTACT Y[ NO 8 CONTR.LOT#
Client: A\ WIASTE [ Address: 1,0, Bex 1SD TEL( g€ ) 22 |—-{0 320
Altn:  "Regey T o kday City  Saw, Manlin sate  C_A Zip Code FAX:{ 4of) LY ~O4RY
Project Name:~5 - e~ Project #: Sampler; _[Printed Name) ;g‘;sb"“'”"“
j {er-29> I P Remevy D ockder iy e AP 2
Ralinquished Dy ismgture and PrntseTame) —as e m‘_ﬂ L Received by {Signatre and Frinted Nammr M Cate: 3 - c;?_ Time:
Relinquished by: (Synatire and Printed Name) ¥ — Aeceived by: (Signakre and Printed Nanfe) R Date: Time:
Relinquished Dy: {signahire and Printss Name) Received by: {signanre and Printed Name) Date: Time:
1 heraby autharize ATL w perform the work indicated below: Send Report To: Special instructions/Camments;
Unless otherwise Project Mgr /Submitter: A o @y “DeuLkWy Compustt +uwe bwe dubedy a b
requested, all . . o .
samples will be . ekl Dae. 2. 128 97| ce PI“\-BkSl‘Q »\.a_QJw..
disposed 60 days Punt Name . )
after receipt. :&eq . k\ )&_L—t Address P»b B.c'ﬁ ‘5 j=]
Ssignature City Soun Mo grae LA 7ip A5G
: : SHI AB: i
TR HACT N FE e Crave croewrromre | [QATOC
ysis(es) MATRIX Z| ATNE O
TEST: TEST: TEST: Requested (o]
gl _ , g, =|rwace O
* ATL #: ATL #: £ - -
DATE: DATE: _- DATE: g, I 0
cuentio__ Yewentip__ YeuEnTio < ax NAg =
N L
.:. LABéJa?&?;NLY: Sample Description 2 Container(s) | OTHER _____
: R AL
£ Lab No. Sample 1.D. Date | Time | /&5 &7/ | | Type | &| REMARKS |
ASC -\ Slockpiled Senl  [Phy imogX E |2]Tim
Ul . ’ !
[2040 - CC i
[}
[}
1
1
I
'
]
]
[]
]
!
+
[}
]
T
]
!
I
)
]
!
Sample Archive/Disposal: Cvernight Emergency Critical Urgent Routine * TAT staris 8 am. Preservatives:
D Laborarory Standare TAT: A=) 24 hr | B=|Next workday| ©=|2 Workdays | P=|3 Worikdays| E=|7 Workdays| lollewingdaydsamples |\ 1| N=HNO: S=H:SO. C=4'C

0 Retwrn To: Container Types: T=Tube V=VOA L=Liter PaPint J=Jar B=Tedlar i G=Glass P=Plastic M=Metal [Z«Zn(AC): O=NaOH T=Na:S:0
* $10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL. DISTRIBUTION: White with report, Green to organic, Yellow lo inorganic, Pink to Biology, Gold to subminter.




A ﬂdvanced Technology
L ]
4 Laboratories

March 6, 1997 ELAP No.: 1833

Allwaste Transportation & Remediation, Inc. -~

PO Box 150/12475 Llagas Ave
San Martin, CA 95046

ATTN: Mr. Roger Dockter —

Client's Project #:  CT-28
Lab No.: 15910-001/005

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories on
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (310) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

ol O

Edgar P, Caballero
Laboratory Director
EPCyms

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necesssrily apply to other apparenly identical or similsr materisle. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the clisnt to whom it s addressed, Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory's nama for sdvertising or publicity purposes without sutharization is prohibited,

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 9108 Newport Beach, CA 92658
1510 E, 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 9894045 Fax: 310 989-4040




@
. Client: Allwaste Transportation & Remediaticn, Inc.
Attn: Mr. Roger Doclder
. Pg. 1 of2
. Clent's Project: CT-28
. Date Received: 0310197
Matrix: Soil
. Unils: (:"4‘)
Eztraction Methof: 3550
o _
: Lab No.: [Method Blank Chwm‘ Lcs
Client Sample LD.: | - Stockpiled Soil ——
. Date Sampled: | - OIERT —
QC Batch #: [R9782705047 [R9782705047 [ROTE2T0S047
® Date Extracted: [03/04/97 03104797 03/04/97
Date Analyzed: |03/04/97 03/05/97 03/04/97
. Analyst Initials: [DC IDC IDC
. Dilution Factqr; : 5"
o {MDL: b i STimits:
. Phenol 330 330 NIy 1650 NIy 63| 11-142
bis (2-Chloroethyl)ether 330 330 NIy 1650 ND! §2( 11-142
@ 2-Chlorophenol 330|330 16s0] _ ND 11-142
1,3-Dichlorob 330 330 ND 1650 ND 61| 11-i42
. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 1650 ND{ 61| 11-14X
. Benzyl Alcohol 660 660 ND 3300 NIj 71t 11-142
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 NIy 1650 NDy 641 11-142
. 2-Methylphencl 330 330 NI 1650 NIY 72 11-142
bis(2-chloroisopropyDether 330 330 ND{ 1650 NDl 109] 11-142
. n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 330 330 NI§ 1650 NI 52| 11-142
. 4-Methylphenol 330 330 NI 1650 NL» 94| 11-142
Hexachloroethane 330 3N ND| 1650 NIX 59| 11-142
. Nitrobenzene 3 330 NI 1650 ND 62} 11-142
Isophorone kK] kXl ND 1650 ND| 64| 11-142
. 2-Nitrophenol 330 336 NIy 1650 NIy 68 11-142
. 2,4-Dimethylphenol 330 330 NIY 165@ ND)| 661 11-142
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 330 330 NI 1650 ND| 55| 11-14
. 2,4-Dichlorophencl 330 330 ND 1650 ND 68| 11-142
Benzoic Acid 1650 1650 NI 8250 ND NS 11-142
. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 330 330 ND| 1650 ND 67| 11-142
. Naphthalene 330 330 NI 1650 ND» 63 11-143
4-Chloroaniline 650 G660 NDy_3300 INDJ 58] 11-142
. Hexachlorobutadiene 330 330 ND| 1650 ND 65( 11-142
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 6560 560 ND 3300 ND| 711 11-142
. 2-Methylnaphthalene 330 330 NIX 1650 NIX 71| 11-142
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 660 660 ND| 3300 ND) 48] 11-14%
. 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330 330 NIy 1650 ND| 65| 11-142
. 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 500 500 ND| 2500 ND| T1{ 11-142
2-Chloronaphthalene 330 330 NI 1650 D) 72| 11-142
. 2-Nitroaniline 1650 1650 ND| 8258 NIy 74| 11-142
Dimethylphthalate 330 330 ND| 1656 ND 67| 11-142
. Acenaphthylene 330 330 NI 1650 ND)| 71| 11-142
. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 330 NIy 1650 ND) 75| 11-14X
3-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 jND | 8250 ND_ 84| 11-143
. MOL = Method Detection Limit 'L/
. ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)
. DLR = WMODL x Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed
. NS = Not Spiked
* = Dilution was made due {0 matrix interference.
@ \CL
. Approved/Reviewad By; m d)\”"@”— Date: 2 l’] 1/‘ /-]
b YunPan L ' '
. Department Supervisor
. The cover [etter is an integral part of this analytical report.

. W M dvanced Technology
S
. ‘ Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Allwaste Transportation & Remediation, Inc.

Attn: Mr. Roger Doclder
Pg.20f2

Client's Project:  CT-28

Date Received: 03/01/97
Matrix: Seil

Lab No.; [Method Blank _|15940-001 _ {LCS
Client Sample LD.: | — {Siockpiled Soil A—

ANALYTE MDL | DLR | Results | DIR | Results | JoRee. | Litaits | -
Acenaphthens 330 330 ND 1650 ND| 66| 11-142
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1650 | 1650 NDY 5250 NI 88| 11-142
Dibenzofluran 330 330 NDl 1650 ND| 68) 11-142
4-Nitrophenol 1650 1650 ND{ 5250 NI 61 11-142
2,4-Dinitrotol 330 330 ND{ 1650 NI\ 74| 11-142
Fluorene 330 330 ND_ 1650 NI¥ 64 11-142
Diethylphthalate 330 330 NI 1650 ND| 67| 11-142
4-Chloropheny!-phenyl ether 3 k]i] ND 1650 ND 63! 11-142
4-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 D% 8250 NI §9] 11-142
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl 1650 | 1650 NI 8250 NDy 77| 11-142
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 330 ND{ 15850 NI 140 11-142
4-Bromophenyl-pheny] ether 330 330 ND| 1650 NI 731 11-142
Hexachlorobenzene 330 330 NDi 1650 ND 79| 11-142
Pentachlorophenol 1650 | 1650 ND{ 8250 ND| 64| 11-142 .
Phenanthrene 330 330 NIy 1650 NIy 70] 11-142
Anthracene 330 330 NIX 1650 ND; 71| 11-142
Di-n-butylphthalate 330 330 1650 NI 68] 11-142
Fluoranthene 330 330 NID¥ 1650 ND 73] 11-142
Pyrene 330 330 NDI 1650 ND| 72| 11-142
Butylbenzylphthalate 330 330 ND{ 1650 NI 64| 11-142
Benzofalanthracene 330 330 NDX 1650 NI 74| 11-142
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 660 6560 NIX 3300 ND| NS | 11-142
Chrysene 330 330 NI 1650 NIy 1] 11-142
bis(2-EthylhexyDphthalate 330 330 ND| 1650 o e8] 1142
Di-n-octylphthalate 330 330 ND| 1650 ND 69 11-142
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 330 330 NI 1650 ND\ 72| 11-142
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 330 330 ND| 1650 ND 70| 11-142
Benzofz]pyrene 330 330 ND{ 1650 NI 69| 11-142
Indenof1,2,3-cd]pyrene 330 330 NI 1650 NIY 66| 11-142
Dibenzfa,h,Janthracene 330 330 NI 1650 NDy 65] 11-142
Benzo[g h.i]perylene 330 330 ND_ 1650 ND) 63| 11-142
MDL = Method Detection Limit W \/

ND = NotDetected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor

NA = Not Analyzed

NS = Not Spiked

Approved/Reviewed By: ' WL.QV‘ (.}M'*\-Q'—, Date: Z’h f /?/}
'y

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

P dvanced Technology

. ‘ Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Allwaste Transportation & Remediation, Inc.
Atin: Mr. Roger Dockter

Client's Project: CT-28
Date Received: 03/01/97

ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed

Reviewed/A pproved By: . (P)CUCLQL'! Wﬂ Date: EJ-ZIH 7
;::al:::eut Supervisor /mu

The cover letter is an integrat part of this analytical repoit.

. A
o
@
[
. Matrix; Soit
. Units: ug/kg _
@
® Lab No.: |Method Biank {15940-00+—_ |LCS
(] Client Sample LD.: |~ ¢ IStockpiled Sojl~ |—
Date Sampled: |~ Nezpsor | —
@ QC Batch #: {D9780215034 |D9780215034 _ |D9780215034
9 Date Anaiyzed: }03/03/97 03/03/97 03/03/97
. Analyst Initials: |DT
Dilution Factor: 0
® [ xnavie W '
. Bromodichloromethane 5 5 ND! 5 ND! 91| 20-150
Bromoform 5] 5 NDI 5 ND 99| 20-150
@ [Bromomethane 5| s ND 5 ND 61| 20-150
@  |Carbon tetrachloride 5] s ND 5 ND) 45| 20-150
Chlorobenzene NI ND) 5 ND 87| 20-150
@ Chloroethane s| s ND) 5 ND) 53| 20-150
@  |2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether s| s| wol  s|  wmpl 1i0f 20-150
P Chloroforth s| s ND 5 ND 78] 20-150
Chloromethane 5| s ND 5 ND) 5o 20-150
@ [i>-Dichlorobenzene s| s| w5 N 77| 20-150
@  |13-Dichlorobenzene 5| s ND| 5 ND 93| 20-150
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5] 5 ND 5 ND 93| 20-150
. Dibromochloromethane 5 5 ND 5 ND| 107 20-15d _
@  |Dichlorodifluoromethane 5| s ND 5 ND| 60} 20-150
pe 1,1-Dichloroethane 5/ s ND) 5 ND 721 20-150
1.2-Dichloroethane 5] 5 ND 5 ND 591 20-150
@ |1,1-Dichloroethene 5| s ND) 5 ND 65| 20-150
@  |tensi2Dichloroethene 5/ 5 ND 5 ND 71| 20-150
1,2-Dichioropropane s| s ND 5 ND 96| 20-150
. ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 5 ND| 5 ND 98] 20-150)
. trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene 5 S ND) ] ND) 107( 20-150
Methylene Chloride 15 15 ND| 15 ND S5 20-150,
. 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 5 5 ND 5 NEX 79| 20-150
@ [retrachioroethene 5| s ND 5 ND 81| 20-150
. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 5 NDi 5 NDY 71| 20-150
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5] 5 ND 5 ND 96| 20-150
@ |Tcichioroethene 5| s ND 5 ND 75| 20-150
@ | Trichlorofluoromethane 5] 5 ND 5 ND 70| 20-150
® Viny! Chloride 5| 5 ND! 5 ND) 74| 20-150
. MDL = Method Detection Limit l/ 1/
@
®
@
®
o
®

. W B vanced Technology
m
. ‘ Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL(ug/kg)

Method : C:\HPCHEM\5\METHODS\8021.M
Title : 8010/8020

Last Update : Mon Mar 03 12:41:22 1997
Response via : Initial Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: D970049%4.D

Spike Spike

Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID : D9750499.D D97380500.D
Sample : 15864-044 50ppb MS 15864-044 50ppb MSD SOIL
Acqg Time: 03 Mar 97 10:11 PM 03 Mar 97 10:49 PM
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits

Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 50 35 33 70 €65 7 31 51-136
Trichloroethylene ND 50 51 47 103 95 8 15 45-147
Chlorokenzene ND 50 52 55 104 110 5 26 38-145
Benzene #2 ND 50 46 48 91 96 5 22 65-108
Toluene #2 ND 50 47 48 94 96 3 23 60-111

QC Batch # : D9780215034

]

Reviewed and Approved by: 1aa%d&4éﬁbfwd%r\b) Date: o ﬂq

Yun Pah
Organics Superviscr

‘ ’Zdvanced Technology

= Lo I510E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL (ug/kg)

Method : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270-3.M
Title : 8270 TCL
Last Update : Thu Mar 06 (07:54:53 1997

Response via : Initial Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: R9700511.D

Spike Spike

Sample _ Duplicate Sample
File ID : R9750514.D R9750515.D
Sample : 15941-6MS 30G-1ML E-3/4/97 15941-6MSD 30G-1ML E-3/4/97
Acg Time: 6 Mar 97 2:15 am 6 Mar 97 3:13 am
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits

Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec

Phenol 0.0 200 141 147 71 73 4 35 26- 90
2-Chlorophenol 0.0 200 134 140 67 70 4 50 25-102
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0 100 59 64 59 64 8 27 28-104
N-Nitroso-di-n-propy| 0.0 100 65 70 65 70 B 38 41-126
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze| 0.0 100 71 76 71 76 6 23 38-107
4-Chloro-3-methylphe| 0.0 200 151 160 75 80 6 33 26-103
Acenaphthene 0.0 100 68 72 68 72 6 19 31-137
4 -Nitrophenol 0.0 200 152 163 76 81 7 SO0 | 11-114
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.0 100 75 80 75 80 8 47 28- 89
Pentachlorophencl 0.0 200 143 150 71 75 5 47 17-109
Pyrene 0.0 100 80 84 80 84 5 36 35-142

QC BATCH # :R9782705047

Reviewed and Approved by: (E%U&L%J GDMWKﬂTr\ ate: 5ﬂ1}ﬂ/]
Yun Pan| ,ﬁﬂ:% R
Organics Supervisor

. kY ”dmm:‘ed Technology
Iia———

o oo 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040




APPENDIX D
TANK CLOSURE PLAN
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"ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
"ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335
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®
. UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
® % % # Complete according to attached instructions # * *
: 1. Name of Business Automobile Service Company
® Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Henry Suico
@® 2. site Address 820 Isabella
: City Oakland zip _0 946077 Phone _510 444-7131
3. Malling Address 820 Isabella
g
: Ccity. Oakaand , Ca 2ip __ 94607 Phone 510 444-7131
® 4. Property Owner Henry Suico
@ Buginess Name (if applicable) Automobile Service Company
: Addres$20 Isabella
® City, State Oakland , California Zip 94607
® 5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
: Hepry Suico DBA - Automobile Service Company
® EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CAg 001226536
@
@
o .
® rev 4/6/95 , -1 =
o




- 6. Contractor _ BERNABE & BRINKER ,INC,

Address 2240 Wood Street
Cify Oakland , California 94607 Phone 510 451-—3482
License Type' A_- Haz ID# 610617

*zffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requirea prime
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Cortification issued by the State Contractora

License Board.

7. Congultant (if applicabkle} James E Brinker

2240 Wpod Street

Address
statPakland, Ca. 946907 Phone 451-3482

City,

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

James E Brinker ’ Title Consultant ?Contrac

Name

Compan?er“abe & Brinker Inc.

FPhone 510 451-3482

1)

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan _{(
{ 6")

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of underground tanks at ig facility (**confirmed with

owner or operator) 2 Z ( 60O c}&/c)»
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transpoxrters/Facilities {see
instructions}. :
a * %

+#+ Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous wast

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Pacific Petro Chemical EPA I.D. No. 85716763

Hauler License No. 2591 License Exp. Date

Address 1300 South Hampton Road -Unit (2}

city Benicia State Ca.  zip _94510
b) Preoduct/Residual Sludée/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Enviropur West EPA IDi# CAL008092456

Address 13331-N-Hwy . 33

city Patterson State Ca Zip 95363

rev 4/6/95 -2 -




_c} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson ,Inc. EPA I.D. No.CAD009466392
‘ﬁauler License No. _ 0019 License Exp. Date 3-31-97
Addreg® Parr Blvd.

city Richmond‘, State Ca. Zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Brickson , Inc. EPA I.D. NoCAD 009466332
Address 55 Parr Blvd.
city Richmond, state Ca. Zip _ 94801

11. Sample Collector
John Alt

Name

CompanyEpigene International

Address3B750 Paseo Padre Parkway

Fremont state Ca.- zip 94536 Phone 721-1986

city

12. Laboratory
McCampbell Analytical

Name
Addressﬂo-zﬂd Ave, South # D7
city Pacheco , state €as zip 24533

1644

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes| ] No[x ] Unknown[ ]

If yes, describe.

xev 4/6/95 -3 -




"14.- Describe methods to be used for rendering taik(s) luesi.

Use Dry ., CO2

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all agsociated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then

be removed, Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank 1s inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ##% (see instructions) #¥

Material to be sampled Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
groundwater)

Capacity Use History
include date last

uged (estimated)

2' below the
bottom of - ‘
the tank. x

‘ 150 Waste 0il Only | Soil,groundwater if
r gallons possible

I R R

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is

present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled So
A B

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

21 Cubic yards Composite three (3) soil
samples.

stockplled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ x] no [ ] unknown

1f yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
Ccounty. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must ocommunicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling

operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing

samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting 1imits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
ﬁ}1 —— ———— —‘__-—TI

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit

TPH-Gas GCFID (5030) j LG =00 ”jf\kj 1PPm

BTX & E 8020 or 8240 Tppm
TPH Diesek | GCFID (3550) [ G QXKJLQ7Z£,a

——

TPH &
BTXEE 87260

D &G 5520 D B F “%}ij'
CLHHC——J-8040 or R8240
ICAP or AA | Metals

rav 4/6/95 - 5 -




18. Submit Worker'’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Workmans Compensation

192. Submit Plot Plan wak (See Instruotions) dre
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of

discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank

Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of

the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may bhe
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Bpecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR_INFORMATION

Date 7-31-96

(Circle one)

Automoblle Service Co.

Name of Business

Name of Indi:i%iéi gnry Sujco
Signature ,(/V(/C> o {-km”g &?tg ¢ Date _ 7-31-96

rev 4/6/95 . -6 -
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% Three (3) copies.of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

*+ Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent

to the landowner.

% State of California Permit Application Forme A and B are to be
submitted to this office. One Form A per gite, one Form B for each

removed tank.

Bl ! pder whici Lhe Lanks wlh L anliested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic

Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted. :

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) Thie is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

FANK HISTORY AND SAMPL) LTHFORMAT 1O
Use History - This information is ess
Include tank installation date, produc
vhen the tank was last used.

15.
ential and must be accurate.

ts stored in the tank, and the date

Materlal to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

“Location and depth of samples - e.g. peneath the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high

water mark, etc.

rev 4/6/95 -7 -




16,

17.

¢

1y

See attached Table 2.

.Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate

A gite specific
the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a
ninimum:

a)

b)

c)

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;:

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d)

£)

g9)

, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
hablite to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions; .

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above actlion
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
.and calibration methods and frequencies;

Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil

during and-after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic eheeting, security guards, etc.);

j) 8pill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include

emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Dodumentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA

approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
- pexr 29 CFR 1910.120; gnd

1) A.ﬁageafor employees to eign acknowledging that they have read and will

comply with the site health and safety plan.

- The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors

working in hazardous wa

ste operations on site. A ocomplete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 -8 -
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" Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Reéﬁbnae; Final Rule, 'March 6,
1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet

th? gomplete requirements of this Rule.

19. PIOT PLAN : .
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Bcale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d)_Loéation of all Structures;

é) Loocation of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping .to be removed and dispensers;

f) Btreets;

g)‘Undatground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

1) Depth to ground water; and

J) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

20,

for the amount indicated on

DEROSIT :
A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda"
Fee Schedule, must accompany

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank
the plans. A

. ‘. S .
21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contanmination Bite Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board

at (916) 739-2421.

22,
The tank closure report should contain the following information:
a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Desoription of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
.slze and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 -




o - - B} bescription of the excavation iteelf. Inglude the tank and excavacion

. depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a desoription of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; : :

d) Detalled description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive

sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted .at the time of tank
removal;

f} To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; :

g)' Chain of custody records;

h) Coplies of signed laboratory reports;

i) copies of "I'SDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
atc.); and

J) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite. :

rev 4/6/95 = 10 -
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